High Speed
Programmable Array Logic Family
PAL® Series 20AP With Programmable Output Polarity
u.s. Patent 4124899
Features/Benefits
• 15 ns typical propagation delay
• Programmable output polarity
• Power-up reset for all registers

This feature gives the user a proprietary circuit which is very diff­
icult to copy.
Ordering Information
PAL 16RP8ACJ 8838
PROGRAMMA:=] LOPTIONAL HI-REL
ARRAY LOGIC PROCESSING
FAMILY 883B = Mil-Std-883
NUMBER OF Method 5004
LEI
c' '"
ARRAY INPUTS and 5005
OUTPUT TYPE
ble
R = Registered
P = Programma
output pola rity
NUMBER OFO UTPUTS
SPEED/POWER
A = High speed
TEMPERATURE RANGE
C = O°C to +75°C
M = -55°C to +125°C
(case temperature)
Level B
883C = Mil-Std-883
Method 5004
and 5005
Level C
B = Mil-Std-883
Method 5004
equivalent
PACKAGE
N = Plastic dip
J = Ceramic dip
F = Flat pack
L = Leadless chip
carrier
TWX: 910-338-2376
2175 Mission College Boulevard, Santa Clara, CA 95050 Tel: (408) 970-9700 TWX: 910-338-2374
"'onolithic ~~n
"'e",ories uun.u
PAL Series 20AP with Programmable Output Polarity
PAL16P8A PAL16RP8A
PAL16RP6A PAL16RP4A
2
PAL Series 20AP with Programmable Output Polarity
Operating Conditions
SYMBOL
MILITARY COMMERCIAL
UNIT PARAMETER MIN TYP MAX MIN TYP MAX
Vee Supply voltage 4.5 5 5.5 4.75 5 5.25 V
Low 25 14 20 14
tw Width of elock ns
High 15 6 10 6
Set up time from 16RP8A Polarity fuse intact 30 15 25t 15
tsu input or feedback to clock 16RP6A ns
16RP4A Polarity fuse blown 35 20 30 20
th Hold time 0 -10 0 -10 ns
TA Operating free-air temperature -55 0 75 °e
Te Operating case temperature 125 °e
Electrical Characteristics Over Operating Conditions
SYMBOL PARAMETER TEST CONDITION MIN TYP MAX UNIT
VIL * Low-level input voltage 0.8 V
VIH * High-level input voltage 2 V
Vie Input clamp voltage Vee = MIN II = -18 mA -0.8 -1.5 V
IlL Low-level input currenttt Vee = MAX VI = 0.4 V -0.02 -0.25 mA
IIH High-level input currenttt Vee = MAX VI = 2.4 V 25 J.LA
II Maximum input current Vee = MAX VI = 5.5 V 1 mA
VOL Low-level output voltage Vee = MIN
MIL 10L = 12 mA
0.3 0.5 V
eOM 10L = 24 mA
VOH High-level output voltage Vee = MIN